UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2022/042

Order No.: 079 (NY/2022)

Date: 24 August 2022

Original: English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Pallavi Sekhri, Officer-in-Charge

YODJEU NTEMDE

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL
OF THE UNITED NATIONS APOF WATIO.0022 TY2 T 0022 T st.6-1

Case No. UNDT/NY/2022/042 Order No. 079 (NY/2022)

Case No. UNDT/NY/2022/042 Order No. 079 (NY/2022)

and can thus not be regarded as having extended to him the protection of its administration of justice system.

- 6. Thus, the Tribunal finds the application is not receivable *ratione personae*.
- 7. Since the application is not receivable it is not necessary to address the three cumulative conditions to grant a suspension of action.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

8. In light of the above, the Tribunal orders that the application for suspension of action is rejected.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 24th day of August 2022